

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC AND COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

BRIEF OF FORMER REPRESENTATIVE
CHRISTOPHER COX AND SENATOR RON WYDEN
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
IN NO. 22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555

ADAM S. SIEFF	DAVID M. GOSSETT
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
865 S. Figueroa Street	MARIETTA CATSAMBAS
Suite 2400	Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90017	1301 K Street NW
AMBIKA KUMAR	Suite 500 East
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP	Washington, DC 20005
920 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300	(202) 973-4200
Seattle, WA 98104	davidgossett@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. These Cases Are About The First Amendment, Not Section 230.....	2
II. Section 230 Confirms That Online Platforms Are Speakers With First Amendment Rights.....	3
A. By codifying protections against publisher liability, Section 230 enables internet platforms to exercise their First Amendment rights to moderate user speech.	4
B. Under Section 230, platforms are liable when publishing their own content.	9
III. The Fifth Circuit Majority Was Wrong To Suggest That Section 230 Conflicts With The First Amendment’s Protection Of Platforms’ Editorial Speech.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	5
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3, 12
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	6, 11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	5
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv., Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	7
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	7
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.</i> , No. 31063/94, 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	5, 6
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1-8, 10-13
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C.	
§ 230(c)(1)	3, 9, 10, 11
§ 230(c)(2)	3, 11
§ 230(f)(3)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
141 Cong. Rec. 22,045 (1995) (statement of Rep. Cox)	6
Christopher Cox, <i>Section 230: A Retrospective</i> , Ctr. for Growth & Opportunity Working Paper (Nov. 2022)	1, 4, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996).....	6
